
 

 

 
 
 
 

Special Co-operative 
Executive 
 
Thursday 24 March 2022 at 11.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2H 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Terry Fox (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Julie Grocutt (Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 

Community Engagement and Governance) 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Executive Member for City Futures: 

Development, Culture and Regeneration) 
Councillor Jayne Dunn (Executive Member for Education, Children and 

Families) 
Councillor Cate McDonald (Executive Member for Finance and Resources) 
Councillor George Lindars-
Hammond 

(Executive Member for Health and Social Care) 

Councillor Paul Wood (Executive Member for Housing, Roads and 
Waste Management) 

Councillor Douglas Johnson (Executive Member for Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport) 

Councillor Paul Turpin (Executive Member for Inclusive Economy, Jobs 
and Skills) 

Councillor Alison Teal (Executive Member for Sustainable 
Neighbourhoods, Wellbeing, Parks and Leisure) 

 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Co-operative Executive discusses and takes decisions on the most significant 
issues facing the City Council.  These include issues about the direction of the 
Council, its policies and strategies, as well as city-wide decisions and those which 
affect more than one Council service.  Meetings are chaired by the Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Terry Fox.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Co-
operative Executive meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for fu
[...]
n 0114 273 
5033 or email abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=123


 

 

 

CO-OPERATIVE EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
24 MARCH 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

6.   Feedback from the Gleadless Valley Masterplan 
community consultation, proposed changes to the 
Masterplan and outlines the key delegations needed for 
implementing the Masterplan. 

To Follow 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place 
 

 

7.   Sheffield Community Youth Strategy 2022-25 (Pages 9 - 34) 
 Report of the Executive Director, People Services 

 
 

8.   Advocacy Hub Contract Extension (Pages 35 - 46) 
 Report of the Executive Director, People Services 

 
 

9.   Financial Support for Sheffield City Trust (Pages 47 - 52) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 

 
 

 NOTE: The next meeting of Co-operative Executive will 
be held on Wednesday 20 April 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meetin
[...]
ort: 
 
The purpose of the report is to request an extension of 12 months to the current 
Advocacy Services contract which is due to expire March 31st 2022, to meet its 
statutory duties. 
 
This report highlights the importance of ensuring continuity of advocacy services in 
a way that meets the needs of the people of Sheffield who require this service by 
extending the current contract whilst also allowing officers to assess the impact of 
key legislation changes on advocacy training and practice.   
 
In addition, this report will explore suggested changes to the scope of the 
Advocacy Services contract in line with engagement and feedback from key 
stakeholders.  
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended to the Co-operative Executive: 
 

 
1) Approve the extension of the Sheffield Advocacy Hub  contract by 12 

months so that the Council can continue to meet its statutory duties under 
the Care Act 2014, Mental Health Act 2007, the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 and the Mental Capacity Act 2005 as outlined within this report. 
 

2) To the extent not already delegated to them by the Leader’s Scheme of 
Delegation, delegate authority to the Executive Director of People, in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance and Director of 
Finance and Commercial Services to prepare and execute all required 
documentation and take steps to implement these recommendations and 
the proposals as outlined within this report. 
 

3) Notes that sufficient time is allocated to allow officers to measure the impact 
of the amendments to the Mental Capacity Act 2005 from April 2022 which 
in turn will have a direct impact on how Advocacy Services are delivered 
nationally as outlined in this report.  

 
 

 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



Page 3 of 12 

 
 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comm
[...]
 
 
1.8 
 
 
 
 
1.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.11 
 
 
 
 
 
1.12 
 
 

undertake a thorough impact assessment of the changes to legislation 
and identify training and practice needs in both the advocacy services 
and social care following those changes.  
 
The current contract for Advocacy Services is due to expire March 2021, 
and there is insufficient time to re-tender for services before this date. 
The extension to the current contract has been subject to detailed 
consideration, in respect of alternative approaches, such as a light touch 
re-procurement, referred to in section 5. This, coupled with the 
consequential impact of the pandemic upon our internal resources, has 
had an impact on the timeline for a final decision. 
 
We have previously communicated an informal notice of intent to extend 
the contract to the provider, clearly stating that this would be subject to 
final approval. 
 
Should the contract expire without re-tender or extension, then we would 
be unable to contract any further Advocacy services via the existing 
contracting arrangements. 
 
We will be unable therefore to apply in an equitable manner our Statutory 
duty under the Care Act 2014, Mental Capacity Act 2005, The Health and 
Social Care Act 2012 and the Mental Health Act 2007 to maintain a 
stable and sustainable care market. 
 
The amendment to the Mental Capacity Act 2005 moving from 
Deprivation of Liberty (DOLS) to Liberty Protection Safeguards is may be 
introduced in July 2022. This will have a substantial impact on multiple 
areas of advocacy, Independent Mental Health Advocacy, Independent 
Mental Capacity Advocacy, Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy 
Deprivation of Liberty (DOLS) and Relevant Person Representative 
advocacy. It is important this impact is understood as it will change the 
way advocacy services operate and interact with social care.  
 
If there was no re-tender or extension, advocacy support could only be 
arranged via a spot purchases or
[...]
supported by Legal or Commercial Services as it was seen 
as being non-compliant with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, 
given the size of the market and cost. 
 

8. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
8.1 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
 
 

Should the contract expire without re-tender or extension, then we would 
be unable to contract any further Advocacy services via the existing 
contracting arrangements. 
 
We will be unable therefore to apply in an equitable manner our Statutory 
duty under the Care Act 2014, Mental Capacity Act 2005, The Health and 
Social Care Act 2012 and the Mental Health Act 2007 to maintain a 
stable and sustainable care market. 
 

A 12-month extension will ensure that alongside measuring the impact of 

the legislation change we will be able to adhere to the 6-month 

procurement lead in time required. 

  
 

Page 46



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  David Hollis, 
Assistant Director legal and Governance  
 
Tel:  0114 205 3125 

 
Report of: 
 

Executive Director Resources 

Report to: 
 

Co-operative Executive 

Date of Decision: 
 

24 March 2022 

Subject: Financial Support for Sheffield City Trust 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes x No   
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000  x  
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Finance and Resources 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?  Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
To update on the impact of the Council’s Leisure Investment and facilities Review 
(approved in November 2021) on the Sheffield City Trust group of companies and 
to approve required funding and pension arrangements. 

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 6 

Recommendations: 
 
That Co-operative Executive. 
 

 Note the intention of Sheffield City Trust to not bid to operate the Major 
Sporting Facilities from the hand back date in 2024 

 Note and approve the intention of Sheffield City Trust to agree a concurrent 
hand back of the other Sheffield leisure facilities to the Council, allowing the 
Council to include these in delivery of its approved Leisure Strategy from 
2024 Those facilities are. 

  
• English Institute of Sport Sheffield 
• Ice Sheffield  
• Sheffield City Hall 
• Heeley Pool & Gym 
• Springs Leisure Centre 
• Concord Leisure Centre 
• Beauchief, Birley and Tinsley Golf Courses 

 

 Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services in 
consultation with the Director Legal and Governance to enter into revised 
funding agreement with Sheffield City Trust as outlined in this report 

 Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial services in 
consultation with the Director of legal and Governance to enter into revised 
pension arrangements with Sheffield City Trust as outlined in this report. 

 To the extent not covered by existing delegations, delegates authority to the 
Director of Finance and Commercial services in consultation with the 
Director of legal and Governance and Co-operative Executive Member for 
Finance and Resources to take such steps as deemed appropriate to 
achieve the objectives outlined in this report. 

 
 

 
 
Background Papers: 
Report to Co-operative Execut
[...]
 set out in the business plan. 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  

Page 51



Page 6 of 6 

4.3.1 The Council has the power under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to provide, inside or outside its 
area, such recreational facilities as it thinks fit and may contribute by 
way of grant or loan towards the expenses incurred or to be incurred by 
any voluntary organisation in providing any recreational facilities which 
the authority has power to provide. SCT is a voluntary organisation for 
the purposes of this power. 
 
The funding amounts to a measure but is not regarded as a subsidy for 
the purposes of Subsidy Control as it is purely local in its application 
and is unlikely to affect international trade.  

  
4.4 Other Implications 
  
4.4.1 There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 
 
5.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.2 
 
 

Not entering into revised funding arrangements  
 
This is not an attractive or viable option for the Council.  If SCT does 
not have the required security of funding to operate as a going concern 
until it ends operation and wind up as a solvent business, then legally 
its Trustees would need to cease trading and the most likely outcome 
would be an insolvent wind up. In this situation, SCT would be 
operated by an insolvency practitioner and that would likely mean the 
closure of most of the leisure facilities before 2024. The best scenario 
would be hand back to the Council but due to the complexity of the 
arrangements that have been entered into over time, this is not 
guaranteed for all facilities.  
 
Even then the Council would either have to operate the facilities or at 
short notice find another operator pending going to out to procurement 
under the Leisure Strategy. Having to enter into piece meal short term 
arrangements and the officer time involved could end up being less 
cost effective than funding SCT as set out in this report.  In addition, 
the position of staff in SCT would be unclear and there may be 
redundancies whereas under this arrangement, TUPE is likely to apply.  

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

The recommended option allows SCT to continue the provision of 
leisure and entertainment services up to the hand back of facilities in 
2024 whilst giving the Council the most flexible options to deliver these 
services from all the SCT facilities in line with the approved Leisure 
Investment and Facility Review strategy. 
 
It avoids a potential insolvency situation that could have significant 
impact on the delivery of these services in the short to medium term. 

 

Page 52



Page 1 of 3 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 

Removal from Call-in Process ("fast track") 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17 

 
 
Subject:  Financial Support For Sheffield City Trust 
 
Decision Maker:  Co-operative Executive 
 
Date of Decision: 24 March 2022 
 
Decision to be removed from Call-in process:- 
 
(a) Note the intention of Sheffield City Trust to not bid to operate the Major  
Sporting Facilities from the hand back date in 2024 
(b) Note and approve the intention of Sheffield City Trust to agree a concurrent  
hand back of the other Sheffield leisure facilities to the Council, allowing the  
Council to include these in delivery of its approved Leisure Strategy from  
2024 Those facilities are. 
• English Institute of Sport Sheffield 
• Ice Sheffield  
• Sheffield City Hall 
• Heeley Pool & Gym 
• Springs Leisure Centre 
• Concord Leisure Centre 
• Beauchief, Birley and Tinsley Golf Courses 
(c) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services in  
consultation with the Director Legal and Governance to enter into revised  
funding agreement with Sheffield City Trust as outlined in this report 
(d)  Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial services in  
consultation with the Director of legal and Governance to enter into revised  
pension arrangements with Sheffield City Trust as outlined in this report. 
(e) To the extent not covered by existing delegations, delegates authority to the  
Director of Finance and Commercial services in consultation with the  
Director of legal and Governance and Co-operative Executive Member for  
Finance and Resources to take such steps as deemed appropriate to  
achieve the objectives outlined in this report. 
 
Reasons for Urgency 
 
The decision relates to new funding arrangements to be entered into with the 
Sheffield City Trust.  These need to be signed before 1 April 2022 and waiting 
for call-in/call-in would prevent that.  The matter was referred to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee on 17 March 2022 in advance of the 
decision by Co-operative Executive. 
 
 

 

Page 53



Page 2 of 3 
 

We certify that the above item of business is urgent and that its delay for scrutiny 
would consequently significantly prejudice the interests of the Council or a third party. 
(To be signed by an Executive Director and 2 Statutory Officers) 
 
 
Signed Eugene Walker via email Date 18/03/22 
 
Executive Director of Resources 
 
Plus any two of the following Statutory Officers:- 
 
 
Signed ………………………………………………… Date ……………………………. 
Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) 
 
 

Signed James Henderson via email  Date 18/03/22 
Chief Finance Officer (Acting Executive Director, Resources) 
 
 

Signed  Date 18 March 2022 
Deputy Monitoring Officer (Assistant Director of Legal & Governance) 
 
 
 
Consultation with the appropriate Executive Member / Chair of the Co-operative 
Executive 
 
I confirm that I have been consulted about and support the removal of this item of 
business from the call-in process. 
 
 
 

Signed  Date  21/3/2022 
 
Executive Member for Finance and Resources 
 
 
 
Lead Officer to Complete  
 
As Lead Officer (LO), I confirm that I have notified the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee* detailed below, that the decision is urgent and they are aware that the 
decision is being removed from the call-in process. 
 
 

Page 54



Page 3 of 3 
 

Scrutiny Chair: Cllr Denise Fox 
 
Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

LO Signature  Date 18/3/22 
 
Print Name: David Hollis 
 
Position: Assistant Director Legal and Governance 
 
 
*In the absence of the Scrutiny Chair, the Lord Mayor / or Deputy Lord Mayor should 
be notified and recorded above. 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	7 Sheffield Community Youth Strategy 2022-25
	Appendix A - Youth Services Strategy Final

	8 Advocacy Hub Contract Extension
	9 Financial Support for Sheffield City Trust
	Fast Track Form - Financial Support for Sheffield City Trust 24032022




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Co-operative Executive 
 

Meeting held 24 March 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Terry Fox (Chair), Julie Grocutt (Deputy Chair), 

Mazher Iqbal, Jayne Dunn, Cate McDonald, Paul Wood, 
Douglas Johnson, Paul Turpin and Alison Teal 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor George Lindars-Hammond, 
John Macilwraith, Kate Martin, Gillian Duckworth  and Kate Josephs. 
 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 
 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 No petitions or questions from members of the public had been received. 
 

 
5.   
 

FEEDBACK FROM THE GLEADLESS VALLEY MASTERPLAN COMMUNITY 
CONSULTATION, PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE MASTERPLAN AND 
OUTLINES THE KEY DELEGATIONS NEEDED FOR IMPLEMENTING THE 
MASTERPLAN. 
 

5.1 The report shared the community feedback from the consultation on the draft 
Masterplan for Gleadless Valley and outlined what was supported by the 
community and if there were any areas where there was less support from those 
most affected in the community.  
 
The report also confirmed the blocks that would be replaced or remodelled as part 
of the Masterplan and noted that a Local Lettings Policy would be needed that 
would give preference to residents with a demolition priority to enable them to stay 
within the area.   
 
It also sought approval for the Masterplan and to authorise the Director of Housing 
to make nonmaterial changes to the draft Masterplan and publish a Final 
Masterplan and for a number of delegations to the Director of Housing and the 



Meeting of the Co-operative Executive 24.03.2022 

Page 2 of 8 
 

Head of Regeneration and Property that were needed to implement the 
Masterplan.  

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That Co-operative Executive:- 

 
 1. Consider carefully the feedback from the community consultation on the 

draft Masterplan for Gleadless Valley and have regard to it in making 
decisions on matters addressed in this report;   

 
2. Agree the Masterplan and authorise the Director of Housing to make non-

material changes to the plan based on the feedback that has been 
received;  

 
3. Authorise the Director of Housing to make arrangements to progress the 

implementation of Gleadless Valley Masterplan into the delivery of works 
phase and bring forward individual projects for approval in line with the 
Councils capital approval process; 

 
4. Authorise the Director of Housing to publish a final Masterplan by end June 

2022;  
 

5. Delegates to the Director of Housing in consultation with the Corporate 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Community Safety and 
pursuant to the Leaders Scheme of Delegation to: 
 

a. Agree and implement the arrangements for ceasing the letting of empty 
properties and when to begin the clearance process in accordance with the 
phasing programme to be determined. 
 

b. Agree and implement the arrangements for awarding priority for rehousing 
in line with the Allocations Policy for those residents affected by demolition 
or remodelling in line with the phasing programme to be agreed.  
 

c. Agree and implement a Local Lettings Policy that will give preference to 
residents with a demolition priority to enable them to stay within the area 
subject to eligibility;   
 

6. Authorises the Head of Regeneration and Property to verify and validate 
statutory compensation claims of qualifying tenants and residents displaced 
under these phased schemes, and thereafter pay qualifying persons (1) 
discretionary home-loss payments, and (2) discretionary payments to cover 
any removal expenses; 

 
7. Approve that the Head of Regeneration and Property Services be 

authorised to (1) negotiate and agree terms for the acquisition of dwellings 
listed which are not owned by the City Council and, (2) to instruct the 
Director of Legal and Governance to complete the necessary legal 
documentation in respect of the acquisition of such properties;  

 
8. Approves that the Head of Regeneration and Property Services Property be 



Meeting of the Co-operative Executive 24.03.2022 

Page 3 of 8 
 

authorised to make statutory home-loss payments to qualifying owner 
occupiers and tenants of private landlords and to make other necessary 
and lawful payments of compensation to owners of property being 
purchased; and 

 
9. Approves that the Regeneration and Property Services be authorised to (1) 

negotiate the surrender of any commercial leases including electrical 
substations, telecommunications and other service equipment as required 
(2) to instruct the Director of Legal and Governance to complete the 
necessary legal documentation. 

  
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 The Council embarked on the masterplan work in 2017 following a grant bid to 

Government for Estate Regeneration Funding. A fundamental requirement of the 
grant bid and best practice in estate regeneration is that the communities affected 
should be engaged in the development and implementation of masterplans.  The 
Council has promised it would consult on the masterplan. The proposals for the 
masterplan were co-produced with members and community.  

  
5.3.2 An engagement plan was developed, and all residents and stakeholders have had 

the opportunity to provide feedback.  Feedback has now been collated following a 
6-week consultation process, this indicates support overall for the proposals.  

  
5.3.3 Members of the Gleadless Valley Steering Group have reflected on the feedback 

and have proposed (Table 3 of the report) the plan is refined in a few small areas, 
but these do not change the overall goals, principles, vision or financial plan for the 
masterplan. 

  
5.3.4 The outcomes that are now sought are: 

 Members to carefully consider and have regard to the consultation 
feedback in making its decisions arising from this report 

 Members to endorse moving forward and to approve the Masterplan 

 Members to approve and authorise that officers should make nonmaterial 
changes to the masterplan in response to some of the feedback received 
through consultation, and that the final plan  be published in June 2022 

 Delegations to be given to the Director of Housing and the Head of 
Regeneration and Property to enable the masterplan to be delivered  

 Officers to commence work to develop a delivery plan to enable the work 
described in the report to be implemented 

  
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.4.1 1. Delaying a decision on the adoption of a Masterplan 

 
There would be a high risk of the community losing faith with the Council on this 
project as they have invested in this work and homes are in urgent need of 
improvement. The feedback from residents clearly indicates they are concerned 
about the condition of their homes.  There is a high level of support from the 
residents directly affected and although low survey returns for the overall plan the 



Meeting of the Co-operative Executive 24.03.2022 

Page 4 of 8 
 

feedback is overall in support of the improvements that are proposed.  
  
  
5.4.2 1. Abandon any plans to implement the Masterplan.  

 
The masterplan has been in development for over 4 years and was funded by a 
grant bid in 2017 to Government. If the plan did not move into delivery stage as an 
overarching plan the council would still need to commit significant investment and 
deliver elements of extensive repairs to ensure homes were maintained in line with 
stock condition surveys.  There would be a risk that the homes in need of most 
interventions would become even less sustainable and this could have a negative 
impact on the estate, rental income would be lost and reactive repair costs would 
rise. 

  
5.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
5.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None 
  
5.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Executive Director, Place 
  
5.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision Called In 
  
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
 Please Note: This decision is not subject to call-in, in accordance with the Fast-

Track process set out in Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17 of the Constitution. 
 
6.   
 

SHEFFIELD COMMUNITY YOUTH STRATEGY 2022-25 
 

6.1 This item was withdrawn to be taken as a Leader Decision. 
 

 
7.   
 

ADVOCACY HUB CONTRACT EXTENSION 
 

7.1 The purpose of the report was to request an extension of 12 months to the current 
Advocacy Services contract which was due to expire March 31st 2022, to meet its 
statutory duties. 
 
This report highlighted the importance of ensuring continuity of advocacy services 
in a way that meets the needs of the people of Sheffield who require this service 
by extending the current contract whilst also allowing officers to assess the impact 
of key legislation changes on advocacy training and practice.   
 
In addition, this report explored suggested changes to the scope of the Advocacy 



Meeting of the Co-operative Executive 24.03.2022 

Page 5 of 8 
 

Services contract in line with engagement and feedback from key stakeholders.  
  
7.2 RESOLVED: That Co-operative Executive:- 

 
 1) Approve the extension of the Sheffield Advocacy Hub  contract by 12 

months so that the Council can continue to meet its statutory duties under 
the Care Act 2014, Mental Health Act 2007, the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 and the Mental Capacity Act 2005, as outlined within the report; 

 
2) To the extent not already delegated to them by the Leader’s Scheme of 

Delegation, delegate authority to the Executive Director of People, in 
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance and Director of 
Finance and Commercial Services to prepare and execute all required 
documentation and take steps to implement the recommendations and the 
proposals as outlined within the report; and 

 
3) Notes that sufficient time is allocated to allow officers to measure the impact 

of the amendments to the Mental Capacity Act 2005 from April 2022 which 
in turn will have a direct impact on how Advocacy Services are delivered 
nationally as outlined in the report.  

  
7.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
7.3.1 Should the contract expire without re-tender or extension, then we would be 

unable to contract any further Advocacy services via the existing contracting 
arrangements. 

  
7.3.2 We will be unable therefore to apply in an equitable manner our Statutory duty 

under the Care Act 2014, Mental Capacity Act 2005, The Health and Social Care 
Act 2012 and the Mental Health Act 2007 to maintain a stable and sustainable 
care market. 

  
7.3.3 A 12-month extension will ensure that alongside measuring the impact of the 

legislation change we will be able to adhere to the 6-month procurement lead in 
time required. 

  
7.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
7.4.1 A light touch retender was considered instead of an extension; however, this was 

not supported by Legal or Commercial Services as it was seen as being non-
compliant with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, given the size of the market 
and cost. 

  
7.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
7.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None 



Meeting of the Co-operative Executive 24.03.2022 

Page 6 of 8 
 

  
7.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Executive Director, People Services 
  
7.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision Called In 
  
 Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee 
 
8.   
 

FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR SHEFFIELD CITY TRUST 
 

8.1 To update on the impact of the Council’s Leisure Investment and facilities Review 
(approved in November 2021) on the Sheffield City Trust group of companies and 
to approve required funding and pension arrangements. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That Co-operative Executive:- 

 
 That Co-operative Executive. 

 
1. Note the intention of Sheffield City Trust to not bid to operate the Major 

Sporting Facilities from the hand back date in 2024; 
 

2. Note and approve the intention of Sheffield City Trust to agree a concurrent 
hand back of the other Sheffield leisure facilities to the Council, allowing the 
Council to include these in delivery of its approved Leisure Strategy from 
2024.  Those facilities are. 

  
• English Institute of Sport Sheffield 
• Ice Sheffield  
• Sheffield City Hall 
• Heeley Pool & Gym 
• Springs Leisure Centre 
• Concord Leisure Centre 
• Beauchief, Birley and Tinsley Golf Courses; 

 
1. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial Services in 

consultation with the Director Legal and Governance to enter into revised 
funding agreement with Sheffield City Trust, as outlined in the report; 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Commercial services in 
consultation with the Director of legal and Governance to enter into revised 
pension arrangements with Sheffield City Trust, as outlined in the report; 
and 

 
3. To the extent not covered by existing delegations, delegates authority to the 

Director of Finance and Commercial services in consultation with the 
Director of legal and Governance and Co-operative Executive Member for 
Finance and Resources to take such steps as deemed appropriate to 
achieve the objectives outlined in the report. 



Meeting of the Co-operative Executive 24.03.2022 

Page 7 of 8 
 

  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 The recommended option allows SCT to continue the provision of leisure and 

entertainment services up to the hand back of facilities in 2024 whilst giving the 
Council the most flexible options to deliver these services from all the SCT 
facilities in line with the approved Leisure Investment and Facility Review strategy. 

  
8.3.2 It avoids a potential insolvency situation that could have significant impact on the 

delivery of these services in the short to medium term. 
  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 Not entering into revised funding arrangements  

 
This is not an attractive or viable option for the Council.  If SCT does not have the 
required security of funding to operate as a going concern until it ends operation 
and wind up as a solvent business, then legally its Trustees would need to cease 
trading and the most likely outcome would be an insolvent wind up. In this 
situation, SCT would be operated by an insolvency practitioner and that would 
likely mean the closure of most of the leisure facilities before 2024. The best 
scenario would be hand back to the Council but due to the complexity of the 
arrangements that have been entered into over time, this is not guaranteed for all 
facilities.  
 
Even then the Council would either have to operate the facilities or at short notice 
find another operator pending going to out to procurement under the Leisure 
Strategy. Having to enter into piece meal short term arrangements and the officer 
time involved could end up being less cost effective than funding SCT as set out in 
this report.  In addition, the position of staff in SCT would be unclear and there 
may be redundancies whereas under this arrangement, TUPE is likely to apply. 

  
8.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
8.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None 
  
8.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Executive Director, Resources 
  
8.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision Called In 
  
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  
 Please Note: This decision is not subject to call-in, in accordance with the Fast-

Track process set out in Scrutiny Procedure Rule 17 of the Constitution. 



Meeting of the Co-operative Executive 24.03.2022 

Page 8 of 8 
 

 


